February to 5%. Due to a possible lingering high volatility

as a result of lingering regulatory uncertainty, we are less

positive on MSCI China than on Chinese A shares. The

latter have a lower tech weight and more attractive

valuations.

Conventional EM PEs have already normalized, reaching

a comfortable absolute level (13X), looking also attractive

vs MSCI World (0.8 st. dev. below average). That said,

EM earnings could continue to lag DMs’ ones:

temporarily slowdown of Chinese economy in Q3, lower

vaccination rates vs DMs, and weaker export orders. Mid-

term, lower valuations should play out in favour of EMs

as they would see the ongoing rebound in domestic

growth, further benefitting from a mildly weaker US dollar

and higher commodity prices. We OW Korea, Poland and

Taiwan.

Equities

15

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

01/02 01/06 01/10 01/14 01/18 01/22

MSCI China: Value indicator

MSCI China Value indicator (12m fwd earnings/10-yr yield)

Shiller-based approach to valuation

US CAPE-based valuation (adj. for inflation) 10Y CPI
Real 10Y

Rate
EPS

Current (e/p -

10y real)

Scenario 1 (current input with consensus CPI & 12m

fwd earnings)
1.56 2.64 -1.08 196.5 4.43

Scenario 2 (consensus 12m forward in 1 year) 2.00 2.25 -0.25 219.0 4.94

Scenario 3 (GI 12m fwd in 1 year) 1.90 2.30 -0.40 223.0 4.71

Scenario 4 (downside macro scenario) 0.90 1.60 -0.70 128.0 2.61

Scenario 5 (upside macro scenario) 2.80 2.50 0.30 228.8 4.86

using 20% of risk (SD) Scen. 1 Scen. 2 Scen. 3 Scen. 4 Scen. 5

Implied PE Trailing IBES 25.3 28.1 25.5 16.5 27.6

Avg S&P500 valuation 4,035 4,489 4,573 2,628 4,408

-4.1% 6.7% 1.8% -37.6% 4.8%

Note: Base risk scenario: using 20% of risk premium's stand. deviation (SD=2.7%) adds around

   50 bps to the average risk premium calculated since 1872 (4.6% + 50 bps = 5.1%).

   Target ERP (4.6) is calculated assuming CPI in the range b/w 1.3% and 2.3%.

   We reduced the 10-year target from 2.15 to 1.90.

| Generali Investments – Market Perspectives September 2021

FOR PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY
www.generali-investments.com

Research Analysis

– In August, the signs on the financial markets

turned again compared to the previous month.

– Until August 27th, the performance of almost all

asset classes covered remained in negative

territory. Only Equites, EA HY and EM Sovereigns

made it above the zero line.

– European and North American equity markets are

leading this month’s performance ranking (+2.5%).

Long-dated EA Core and Semi-Core Government

Bonds bring up the rear with values around -0.6%.